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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. V ARlANCE BEFORE THE * 

NE/corner St. Charles and 
Hooper Avenues * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
13th Election District 
1 st Councilmanic District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
(42 Hooper Avenue) 

* CASE NO. 02-459-A 

Sherry & David Morales 

Petitioners 
 * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative 

Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Sherry and David Morales. The variance 

request is for property located at 4200 Hooper Avenue in the western area of Baltimore County. 

The Petitioners herein seek a variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to allow an accessory structure (pool) to be located in the front yard and 10 

ft. from the side street in lieu of the required rear yard and 113 rear yard farthest removed from the 

side street. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners' 

Exhibit No.1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Administrative Variance. 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property 

having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered 

based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(l) of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Conunissioner, the 

information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the 

requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. 

would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. 
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Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County Code 

and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the requested 

variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

this ~/... day of May, 2002, that a variance from Section 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R., to allow an 

accessory structure (pool) to be located in the front yard and lOft. from the side street in lieu of the 

required rear yard and 1/3 rear yard farthest removed from the side street, be and is hereby 

GRANTED, subject, however, to the foUowing restriction which is a condition precedent to the 

relief granted herein: 

1. 	 The Petitioners may apply for their permit and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has 
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be 
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original 
condition. 

TMK:raj 
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg. 

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue 
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204 

410-887-4386 
Fax: 410-887-3468 

May 15,2002 

Mr. & Mrs. David Morales 
4200 Hooper Avenue 
Baltimore, Maryland 21229 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 02-459-A 
Property: 4200 Hooper Avenue 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Morales: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The 
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed 
Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised 
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional 
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 
410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

Ju14 /ct/r" ~ 
Timothy M. Kotroco 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

TMK:raj 
Enclosure 

Come visit the County's vVebsite at www.co.ba.nld.us 
~ Prinled Wllh Soybean Ink 

http:www.co.ba.nld.us


• • Petition for Administrative Variance 
to the Z()oing Commissioner ofBaltimore County 

for the property I~Jlted at -'\zoe' ....tl.oo~~ ~'\Jb 
which is presently zoned "P rz- f}, ~ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section( s) -:J< ¢4rl~~ _)&b~ t d . ~0 " , / -r 

7P c;,//P~?"?"H Cl't::.L<!! s~ &17 sf-Yvd~ e jJtPt9/ f-P"~ /0 ~/I!!d'~ ~ e -/1-p,,. 
yQl"d a"h:i /I>,P': .,L'jrl;)~+1 TIt.~ s,Le ..s-rJ-.. ~ (~ Il~~ ~ The Ye~(..hv~ re~~ra-~ ~na/
1? rea,.... YPY'<i hY-r".f~,r-;I yc?-r~ ve~ ~;IQ'p~ rA~ S/~e.. ..9 -r~ ee.-Z; 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons 'indicated on the back 
of this petition form. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: LegaIOwner(s): 

:t::Mu !~ Moi4e1..E'5:;.
Name - Type or Print 

~rin~~ 
Signature Signature .p-4 ---­

c.'S........~'-'l \'vt O€ bL ~ 
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print 

City State Zip Code Sie~r::: 4 /. -z~ ~Lg~Attorney For Petitioner: 
Address Telephone No. 

~--k-~ \":1.~ Nb z.. \ 7-2 9 
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

.Jeff 
Company Name 

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

~(;r\\UU?e blu 
City- State Zip Code City Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this _ day of ,that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearir.~, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

Date __..._.......Y() _ 
~~___~_ ~!~__L..Reviewed By __CASE NO. 

REV 10/25101 Estimated Posting Date ___+~+-!,;l<f. __________..t..0 ~ 
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AffidaVIt in Support ofAdministrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) isfare 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing i,s scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at ;t10£) +ti'!e;-::-r~ A ve' 
~Ad~d~re~s=s--~~'~~~~--------------------------------

!-..,,~:::::E>.,t..... - \ . . ry E>­City' "-. tJ\ 
L , • State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

'"1:3~ -::g;C-A"Sot.,:) 20~tNC\~--'U:..LA(tO"J 

~e2.~ ~ 


7) ~ ~H.. I t -~"\c..~ '1A:~ ~4'Se ~ -=sr--tlAf£ O:F 


·J·;~D ~~ . 


That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand ,is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. 

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF 'SALTIM ORE, to wit: 


I HEREBY CERTIFY, this 16 1!l day of It PIl ) L L 00'2. before me, a Notary Public of the State 
I 1 

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

'D AV1» I~ Otlk~6 J 4- .,.)11tp.f.-Y "'1 or...It~S 
the Afflant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily Identified to me as such AffJant(s) . 

REV 10125101 

Notary Public 

"'"l - 23 ~.2 0 c ' My Commission Expires _______l ________--:....-___J ___ 
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 4200 HOOPER AVE. 

Beginning at a point on the North East Corner of HOOPER and 

ST. CHARLES AVE. 

Being Lot # 7, in the Subdivision ofRidgewood as recorded in 

Baltimore County Plat Book # 7, Folio # 69, containing 

13,542 Sq. ft. 

Also known as 4200 HOOPER AVE and located in the 13th 

Election District, 1 st Councilmanic District. 
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BALTIMOR~ COUNTY, MARYLAND 

OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE No~ l ~~ 


" 

MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT ". 

I 

DATE }~ /1 \ J () ?,~ ACCOUNT 
, j I --~------------------------

~ 
AMOUNT $ f., ~,\ . ()I) 

r' ~~wro:v 
ffiO~ r 

• FOR: .' - . I ,.. :1<\ . ( < \.~ • • , . , ' ( .I 

t! · ••• .. ~ 

'J 

PAID RECEIPT 
InJSWCSS (~~lIJ(l HME 
llBI2i)12 4l10/21AlJ2 11:0,,:(0 

REG lll03 ~lllKHI DDll L~D DRAWH: 2·~ • • ' , - . • I - ''')1") ;' ! 0 r " p' J.,E IPf Ut(Il.l(' I~':' q ~ l,j ,-J){).!, 
5 ~1J ZurHi ft'j IjFRt!·IC(lTWi'I 

~ 011)05 
Rocpt lof 150.00 

~~J • U~) U< •00 
P..,J,thrul8 cuunJy, MiJrY1di'ilj 

efL'"I 

Lti 

DISTRIBUTION 
CASHIER'S VAUDATION WHITE· CASHIER PINK - AGENCY vruOW· CUSTOMER 1:--1 ( /l •. Y5 ·­

'-_I ,1J." . ... j' • ••...L. , 
-- ~-• • ~ - - ~ ., , j W-.-.- ,1" , {. " .u.;i~~..J_. r'iJ, ' ·~ . ' ,~ 



ERTIFIC'~ OF POS NG 


RE: Case No.: ~~_~-'--...l-L---

B · County Department « 
PHmih: aod Development Manapmeat 
c 

" 

Office BuiIcfin& Room 11] 
111 West CbesapeakeAvenue 
To MD 21204 

Attention: Ms. OMeadc))yn SteollCnl 

Ladies and GentJcmell. 

" letter is to certify under the " orpajwy that the necessary sisn(s) required bylaw 

were posted co · cuously on the property I~ed at :::X:; ~ 

The sign(s) were posted on _______~ h2;;..;8A.::;....:::=._______y~ ~ "l
(Month, b;:tcar) 

Sincerely, 

AD"'INISTR4T1~E 

VARIANCE 
(Printed Name) 

1508 Leslie ad 

: (Address)1 

J)andalk, IJarylaad 21222 

(City. State. Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 
(Telepboae Number) 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERM1TS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Ba ltinlore County Zoning Reo ulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
g,eneral public/neighboring -property owners re+ative to property ·which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, th is 
notice is accomp 'lished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County , both at 
least fifteen (1' 5) days before the hearing . 

Zonin ~J Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
Hovvever, the petitioner is responsib[e for the costs associated with these requirements . 
The nevvspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising . This advertising is 
due upon re ceipt a'nd should be remitted directly to the newspaper 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Ne\.vs paper Advertising: 


Item i'Jumber or Case Numb er: 


PLE~S E FO R'-/VAR 0 ,,-,\ OVERTISING BI LL TO :· 


Name : fRc.\Ub,) '=PO()L CO _ ~ Jf:iFff2£\./ LUa-'-!E 

I 

Add res s : ..:s f. , 5"' M (&2A\) {A (<D 'P£s-G7d;U() r?£ LLZ'j)
7 

Te iep ho ne Number: 4 10 . 3z 5 - 244-2. , 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
• ZONING REVIEW • 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 02-1 i5' 1 I-A Ad dress __t+-o '--)_[l_O_-'-j_-J_Ll----.~ff+·_.(~J_v_...:....-.A....;;...· . _u_-P_,___ 

Contact Person: Phone Number: 410-887-3391 
Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: Posting Date: 	 Closing Date:i/J.Vo ;.( 	 .sJ;V/o :L 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any 
repost ing must be done only by one of the si'gn posters on the approved 'list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning: notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a pub lic hearing. PI'ease understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a publ ic hearing, the process is not complete on the d osing date . 

3. 	 ORDER: After the dosing date, the me will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a pubilic hearing. You will receive written notification 
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the dosing date) as to whether the petition has been granted, 
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zon,ing or deputy zoning 
comnliss ioner), notification wi.ll be forwarded to you . The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location . As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwa rded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 02-1 'f.<; ~ 1-A Address ifd()U t/DOf/'f'l- A Uf'. 


Petitioner's Name Dd J' £ , S' II (:'1 ~" 1 1'1,1 () rq/Pj Telephone LiIO -- ;2 'lJ- J;J.. 77 


Posting Date: 4/ J '1/ i) 2. 	 Closing 

_k_L_-f_lA_(_{,_~,------,---,,---+--,,-----,,---,,--~_..::.......:.-~ 
Date: ~-fv-o ~ 


Wo rd i n g fo r S i g n : ----=-T-'='o--=-P_e=-:/~·m:...:..:/_=_"t__C?_, lA__{ (_'::'_l _<'_5-,,-s_c ---:rf--_S_+_I" 
"\ ~ \- k -e -+ ~uh. t Q h J'l 'f a ' .( J (() -ii. 

I 

. 1 0r -e 'I (... ( I It'" , r -(' "l r y c( ". V\ t, VI f! 

?'C{ ~r fA.t?) t ~ t' ~ () J-f. J!. 

we R - Revised 6/28/00 

OAtT IMO I~ r..:: COUNTy DEPNRTMr..::N r Of~ PERMITS AN D DEVELOPM~NT MANAGEMENT 
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Development Processing 

Baltimore County County Office Building 
Department of Pennits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Development Management 	 Towson, Maryland 21204 
pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us 

May 13,2002 
Mr. & Mrs. David Morales 
4200 Hooper Avenue 
Baltimore MD 21206 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Morales: 

RE: Case Number: 02-459-A, 4200 Hooper Avenue 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 
18,2002. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from 
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. 
All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These 
comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, 
but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made 
aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a 
bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to 
contact the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, J r. G 'D L.. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR: gdz 

Enclosures 

c: 	 JeffWrye, 5815 Moravia Road, Baltimore 21206 
People's Counsel 

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us 

Printed with Soybean tnk 
,..., P..r:vrl~ P .. ~r 

http:www.co.ba.md.us
mailto:pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 1,2002 
Depart~ntofPerrrlltsand 

Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 02-459 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office ofPIanning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared by: ~C11.+ 
Section Chief: ~~ 
AFKlLL:MAC 



• • Parris N. Glendening 
GovernorMaryland Department of Transportation 
John D. PorcariState Highway Administration 
Secretary 

Parker F. Williams 
Administrator 

Date: 4· z, .0 ~ 

Mr. George Zahner RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 4 $'5 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear. Mr. Zahner: 

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not 
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administrat~on projects. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545­
5606 or by E-mail at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

Il~L 
~r Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief 

Engineering Access Permits Division 

My telephone number is ____________ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 • Baltimore, MD 21203-0717 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 


mailto:at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us


----------~.~----------~.~---------
Office of the Fire Marshal 

Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road 

Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 
410-887-4880 

Department of Permits and 	 April 26,2002 
Development Management (PDM) 

County Office Building, Room III 
Mail Stop #1 1 05 
III West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: George Zahner 

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW 

Location: 	DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF April 29, 2002 

Item No.: 	 See Below 

Dear Mr. Zahner: 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been 
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are a pplicable and 
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for 
the property. 

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this t i me, 
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS: 

443-451, 453, 458 +@I 

REVIEWER: 	 LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office 
PHONE 887-4881, MS-II02F 

cc: File 
{PRIVATE} 

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us 

~ Printed with Soybean Ink 
DO on Recycled Paper 

http:www.co.ba.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 29, 2002 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

FROM: obert W. Bowling 
of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 

for April 29, 2002 

Item No. 443, 444, 446, 447, 448, 449, 450, 451, 452, 453, 

458 and 45 


The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the 
subject zoning items and we have no comments. 

RWB:CEN 
Cc: file 
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BAL~ORECOUNTY,MARYLAND 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 

TO: Arnold Jablon 

FROM: R. Bruce seeley",;tr 

DATE: June 5, 2002 

Zoning Petitions 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April~9, 2002 

SUBJECT: NO COMMENTS FOR THE FOLLOWING ZONING ITEMS: 

445-448, 450,451.f!! 
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Ouch 

30' T x 11 Overa I 
I S' x 30 Swim Area 
17 6 ' x 5' 3' A lumin m Patio Deck 
Color coordinated i dZUre blue and ire 
A ll -aluminum construction 
Virtually maintenance-free 
AI minurn walk-around deck surrounds entire J,X>OI 
Aluminum fence with privacy panels 
Heavy extruded aluminum vertical supports 
AJuminum sidewalls that never need painting 
Viny l acrylic finish 
In-wall autOlTh:1tic skimmer 
Self-locking aluminum exterior ladder 
20 gauge vinyl liner:-Terrazzo Design oottom 
Space Age water purification system 
20year transferable lim ited factory warranty 

Th ne Regal D chess fi ter system is e key 
to a d ean sparkllng pool. day ,er day. It sets 
a ew ~ tandard of performance in home pool 
fi ltrat ion . offering features previously fa nd 
only in comrnerd ll system . 

_ P rmanerJt media ScUld Iter 
~er 2,000 gallons per hour 

onaJ SartitMion Fa dad 

o -COrrn4~ftJA 

The R"gaJ Duchess Water I L.rincation System deans poe S t: r ­
moves even the rnos rn tnute pdrtid esche first time ·1 rough. Fi lter c .d 
pun'lp work together in perfect bajance. 
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